shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed

on the same basis for 2007.

						   Equity

					   100 bp 			   100 bp

					   increase 			   decrease

	 2008

	 Financial assets with fixed interest rates  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 		  (	 236,078	 )		  260,040

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis, net  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 		  (	 236,078	 )		  260,040

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating interest rate instruments

	 A change in interest rates of 100 basis points at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) the return by the following amounts

after tax. This analysis is based on that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis was performed

on the same basis for year 2007.

						   Profit or loss

					   100 bp 			   100 bp

					   increase 			   decrease

	 2008

	 Financial instruments with variable interest rates  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 		  (	 160,249	 )		  160,249

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis, net  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 		  (	 160,249	 )		  160,249

	 2007

	 Financial instruments with variable interest rates  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 		  ( 	 98,063	 )		  98,063

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis, net  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 		  (	 98,063	 )		  98,063

All amounts are in thousand of ISK

30.	Financial instruments, continued

111

HS ORKA HF

	 Fair value

	 Fair value versus carrying amounts

	 The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

	 2008	  2007

	 Carrying 		  Carrying

	 amount 	 Fair value 	 amount 	 Fair value

	 Investments in other companies  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  		  177,516 			  177,516 			  564,535 			  564,535

	 Derivatives  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  		  ( 1,641,184	)	 (	  1,641,184)			  2,941,174 			  2,941,174

	 Bonds  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  		  3,848,480 			  3,848,480 			  0 			  0

	 Trade and other receivables  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  		  1,799,917 			  1,799,917 			  1,106,981 			  1,106,981

	 Cash and cash equivalents   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  		  822,305 			  822,305	 		 29,751 			  29,751

	 Interest-bearing long-term debts  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  	 (	 23,434,866	)	 (	 23,295,942	)	 (	 12,145,511	)	 (	 12,946,606)

	 Overdraft  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  		  0 			  0 		 (	 509,886	)	 (	  509,886)

	 Short term loan  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  	 (	 1,241,133	)		  1,241,133 			  0 			  0

	 Trade and other payables  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  		  ( 2,595,806	)	 (	  2,595,806	)	 (	  2,234,145	)	 (	 2,234,145)

				   ( 22,264,771	)	 (	 19,643,581	)	 (	 10,247,101	)	 (	 11,048,196)

	 The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in note  4.

	 Interest rates used for determining fair value

	 The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the government yield curve at the reporting

date.

	 Interest rates used for determining fair value:				   2008 			   2007

	 Embedded derivatives in electric power sales agreements (USD)  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 			  0.38-3.39%		  3.86- 4.97%

	 Interest bearing long term liabilities  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 			  Libor + 80 bp		 Libor+ 40 bp

	 Aluminium price risk

	 The Company has concluded electric power sales agreements with Norðurál on power supply until the year 2026.   The Company has

also concluded an agreement with Landsvirkjun on the sale of power until the year 2019.  The agreements are concluded in USD and